

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



MAURA D. CORRIGAN DIRECTOR

October 23, 2014

Ferdinand Policarpio Genesis Care at Home, LLC 411 Renee Drive Troy, MI 48085

> RE: License #: AS500361496 Genesis Elder Care 13431 E. 12 Mile Road Warren, MI 48088

Dear Mr. Policarpio:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Manner J. Ficher

Maureen J. Fisher, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 4th Floor, Suite 4B 51111 Woodward Avenue Pontiac, MI 48342 (586) 256-1081

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS500361496
Licensee Name:	Genesis Care at Home, LLC
Licensee Address:	411 Renee Drive Troy, MI 48085
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 250-6575
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Ferdinand Policarpio, Designee
Name of Facility:	Genesis Elder Care
Facility Address:	13431 E. 12 Mile Road Warren, MI 48088
Facility Telephone #:	(586) 806-2157
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	AGED ALZHEIMERS PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

II. Purpose of Addendum

Modification of terms of the license to expand the age range for admission to ages 45 through 99 years and to add the designation of the facility as wheelchair accessible.

III. Methodology

10/16/2014 Receipt of Request to Modify the Terms of the License/Registration.

10/22/2014 Receipt of revised program statement and description of the facility.

10/22/2014 On-site inspection; full compliance. Wheelchair ramp at the front (main egress) inspected for compliance with R400.14509. Wheelchair ramp at the side entrance of the home had been assessed for compliance at the time of original license issuance.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The licensee designee, Ferdinand Policarpio, submitted a request to modify the terms of the license to expand the age range for adults admissible to the facility. The age range had been previously designated as ages 50 - 99; the request is to amend it to ages 45 - 99. Mr. Policarpio submitted a revised program statement with his request which I reviewed and approved on 10/22/2014.

Mr. Policarpio also informed me that a second wheelchair ramp had been installed. Per R400.14509, two ramps are required for small group homes. I inspected the new ramp during an on-site inspection 10/22/2014 and confirmed that it complied with the specifications detailed by rule. I had inspected the ramp at the side entrance of the home when I issued the original license, having determined that it also complied with licensing rules. At that time, I had also assessed the interior structure to confirm that it was barrier free and the widths of bedroom and bathroom doorways were at least 30 inches wide.

V. Recommendation

I recommend modification of the terms of the license to expand the age range of residents to ages 45 – 99 and designation of the facility as wheelchair accessible.

Manner J. Ficher

10/23/2014

Maureen J. Fisher Licensing Consultant Date